
BELOW IS A CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
(RFP) #10093 FOR NURSE REGISTRY SERVICES AT NATIVIDAD MEDICAL 
CENTER (NMC).  
 
ALSO INCLUDED IN THIS ATTACHMENT IS PREVIOUS MONTEREY COUNTY 
BOARD OF SUPERVIOSORS APPROVALS FOR REQUESTED CHANGES DURING 
THE LIFE OF THE RFP.  
 
On September 9, 2008, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) authorized the NMC Purchasing 
Manager to enter into Master Agreements, based upon the terms and conditions of the Request 
for Proposal (RFP) #10093 for Nurse Registry Services at NMC with Agostini Nurse Staffing, 
American Traveler Staffing, Aureus Nursing, Axis Healthcare Staffing, Cirrus Holdings USA, 
Clinical One, Cross Country Staffing, Emerald Health Services, GSN Inc., Healthcare Pros, 
Health One Staffing, HRN Services, Med Staff Inc., Medical Solutions, Medical Staffing 
Network, PPR Healthcare Staffing, Premier Healthcare Professionals, Supplemental Health Care 
and T.G. Health Care Services. 
 
For Fiscal Year 2008-2009, NMC budgeted and the Board approved $2,156,249 for nurse 
registry services. As part of its budget, and when the matter was presented to the Board, NMC 
prepared a spend sheet that allocated an estimate of spending for each vendor.  The Master 
Agreements expressly stated that they did not allocate a maximum or minimum amount of funds 
to any particular contractor issued an agreement pursuant to RFP #10093, and that for the term 
October, 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, NMC would pay a maximum not to exceed amount of 
$2,156,249 for all vendor contracts issued pursuant RFP #10093. By setting an overall cap of 
$2,156,249 on spending for all Nurse Registry Companies, without setting aside a specific 
liability within the agreements issued to a particular vendor, NMC was able to shift encumbered 
funds flexibly from one vendor to another out of a reasonably sized budget, while (1) allowing 
vendors, upon NMC’s request, to responsively assign registry nurses to NMC with the required 
skills and qualifications, and (2) ensuring sufficient funds were readily available for payment to 
the vendors. Had a maximum liability needed to be determined for each vendors agreement (the 
typical manner in which County contracts are drafted) a larger total amount of funds would have 
had to have been encumbered for each agreement in order to ensure the sufficiency of available 
funding. (See Attachment A, “Amount History Sheets” for examples.) 
 
For Fiscal Year 2009-2010, NMC budgeted $1,265,030 for nurse registry services and Purchase 
Orders were established for all contracts pursuant to RFP #10093. On April 6, 2010, the Board 
approved an increase in the total 2009-2010 fiscal year aggregate amount for all contracts issued 
pursuant to RFP #10093 from $1,265,030 to $1,615,030, an increase of $350,000 for the period 
March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010,  (see Attachment A, “09-10 PO Amount History” sheet). 
 
For Fiscal Year 2010-2011, NMC budgeted $1,265,030 for nurse registry services and Purchase 
Orders were established for all contracts pursuant to RFP #10093. On December 14, 2010, the 
Board approved an increase in the total Fiscal Year 2010-2011 aggregate amount for all contracts 
issued pursuant to RFP #10093, from $1,265,030 to $1,515,030, an increase of $250,000 for the 
period December 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.  
 



On February 15, 2011, the Board approved an additional increase in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 
total aggregate amount for all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 from $1,515,030 to 
$3,015,030, an increase of $1,500,000 for the same previously approved period of December 1, 
2010 to June 30, 2011, (see Attachment A, “10-11 PO Amount History” sheet). 
 
For Fiscal Year 2011-2012, NMC budgeted $2,000,000 for nurse registry services. On June 28, 
2011, the Board authorized the NMC Purchasing Manager to extend, for an additional one-year 
period; all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 and encumbered a total aggregate amount of 
$2,000,000 for all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093, for the period July 1, 2011 to June 
30, 2012. 
 
NMC wishes to exercise the option to extend the Nurse Registry Contracts for an additional one-
year period to June 30, 2013 and to enter into an Amendment No. 1 to each of the contracts with 
Nurse Registry Agencies listed on Attachment A, for a total aggregate amount of $2,000,000 for 
all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 for the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.  
 
Attachment A; “Nurse Registry History & Vendor Spend Breakdown.” includes information 
through the life of all contracts pursuant to RFP #10093. The total annual not to exceed amount 
for all years of the Master Agreement is $8,786,309. The total annual “spend to date” for the life 
of all contracts is $6,922,080.  Also included is the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 purchase order 
beginning amounts for each nurse registry company that currently contracts with the NMC.  
 
 
































