Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-11276)

AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Medical Staffing Network Inc. AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Registry Nursing Services

The Parties to Master Agreement, No. A-11276 (“Agreement”), dated October 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Medical Staffing Network Inc. (*Contractor”),
hereby agree to amend their Agreement on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement for a three-year term ending June 30, 2011, containing an
option to extend for two additional one (1) year periods, a provision stating that the Agreement did not allocate a
maximum or minimum amount of funds to any particular contractor issued an agreement pursuant to RFP #10093,
and a provision stating that for the term October, 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, NMC would pay a total amount
not to exceed $2,156,249 for all contracts issued pursuant RFP #10093;

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2010, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved an increase in the total aggregate
amount for all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 from $1,265,030 to
$1,615,030, an increase of $350,000 for the period March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010;

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2010, the Board approved an increase in the total aggregate amount for all
contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 from $1,265,030 to $1,515,030, an increase
of $250,000 for the period December 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011;

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2011, the Board approved an increase in the total aggregate amount for all contracts
issued pursuant to RFP #10093 from $1,515,030 to $3,015,030, an increase of $1,500,000 for the period
December 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011,

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2011, the Board authorized the NMC Purchasing Manager to extend for an additional
one-year period all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 and encumbered a total aggregate amount of
$2,000,000 for all contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, NMC wishes to exercise the option to extend the Parties’ Agreement for an additional one-year
period to June 30, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement.

2. Section 2.1 of the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety: “The initial term shall commence with the
signing of the AGREEMENT through and including June 30, 2011 with the option to extend the
AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year periods. The parties agree to exercise the option to
extend this AGREEMENT for the second additional one (1) year period, and the AGREEMENT is hereby
extended through June 30, 2013.”

3. Section 3 of Addendum #1 to the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety: “NMC shall pay a total
amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for the term July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, pursuant to the terms of
the Master Agreement, RFP #10093, with the authority to open purchase orders and distribute these funds
between all of the Contractors under the Master Agreement in any manner of allocation determined to be
appropriate by NMC and County. As stated in the Master Agreement, NMC and County do not covenant to
allocate a maximum or minimum amount of funds to any particular Contractor.”



4.  Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are unchanged
and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.
6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in
this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 Dated

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)***

Printed Name Title

Signature 2 Dated

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) ***

Printed Name Title

***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in
and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Dated
Purchasing Manager

Signature Dated
NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: , 2012




AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE REGISTRY NURSING FOR

MONTEREY COUNTY NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER"

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County'', and Medical

" 1"
ansdtalfglt I:\.Isetffgv lkéhfrgcnaa}:fée,ngxggrre /E/a Ir%QNLStaéc’II;QXBél (a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Medical Staffing Network, Inc.)

i RECITALS -, .

A. WHEREAS, the County has invited proposals through the Request for Proposals
(RFP #10093 for Registry Nursing in accordance with the specifications set forth in
this AGREEMENT; and

B, WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to
perform such services; and

C. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has the expertise and capabilities necessary to provide the
servicesrequested.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration hereinafter named,
agree as follows:

After consideration and evaluation of the CONTRACTOR'S p1oposa1 the County heleby
engages the CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in REP # 10093 and in this
AGREEMENT on the terms and conditions contained herein and in RFP # 10093. The intent of
this AGREEMENT is to summarize the contractual obligations of the parties. The component

parts of this AGREEMENT include the following:

RFP # 10093 dated March 7,2008

Addendum #1

CONTRACTOR's Proposal dated April 2,2008 including all attachments and exhibits, to
RFP#10093

AGREEMENT including Exhibits

Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured Endorsements

All' of the above-referenced contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work

required by one of the above-referenced contract documents and not by others shall be done as if
required by all. In the event of a conflict behveen or among component parts of the contract, the

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management AnalystK




el

Agreement behveen County of Monterey and Medical Staffing Network
RTP #10093

contract documents shall be construed in the following order: AGREEMENT, General
Requirements and General Provisions, CONTRACTOR's Proposal (with all attachments and
exhibits), REP # 10093, Addendum No. 1, Certificate of Insurance, and Additional Insured

Endorsements.

" 10 SCOPEOFSERVICE: * " i = . .

1.1  Theselected CONTRACTOR (s) duties shall include but are not limited to:

1.1.1 Provideregistered nurses who have current and valid licensure through the
California Board of Registered Nursing, for a ime period of one day per diem, up

to a 13 week assignment.
1.1.2  Provideregistered nurses who have current certifications specific to the unit of

assignments, (1.6. BLS, ACLS, PALS, NRP, for a time period of one day per

diem, up to a 13 week assignment.
1.1.3  Provide a contactperson who will be available to the facility via phone 24 hours

per day, seven (7) days per week.
1.1.4 Utilizeat it's own cost and expense an online staffing software system in

conjunction with NMC.,

1.2  CONTRACTOR shall notify the County of Monterey immediately upon the occurrence
of any event or circumstance that may affect the completion of the assignments.

1.3 CONTRACTOR shall make all reasonable efforts to immediately replace any registered
nurse who does not complete his/her assignments.

14  Orientation: Registry Nurses shall receive at least 12 hours of orientation from the
Facility. Facility shall not be charged orientation. Registry Nurses shall read the
Natividad Medical Center Orientation Manual and sign a statement attesting to this fact.
The manual will be provided once the award(s) has been made.

2.1  The initial texm shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2011, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2)

additional one (1) year periods.

The County reserves the right to cancel this AGREEMENT, or any extension of this

2.2
AGREEMENT, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause

immediately.

23  CONTRACTOR must commence negotiations for rate changes a minimum of ninety
days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

Prepared by Kristen Akiﬂ’], Management AnalystIl
Page 2




24

Agreement between County o f Monterey and Medical Staffing Network
REP #10093

If the County exercises its option to extend, all applicable parties shall mutually agree
upon the extension, including any rate and/or terms and conditions changes in writing.

3.1

3.2

34

3.5
3.6

3.7

3.8

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst If

.30 - COMPENSATION-AND PAYMENTS .7 -

It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under the AGREEMENT in accordance with EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the AGREEMENT and, thereafter, may be

adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this AGREEMENT.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT,

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall reference the AGREEMENT number and RFP # 10093 on all
invoices submitted to the County. CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice
periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after
completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by
CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts
claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the
invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in
conformity with this AGREEMENT, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment, The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the
amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certifiedinvoice.

Doubletime: All Doubletime hours require prior written approval by County to which the
relevant Staffis assigned.

Per Diem: County shall use their best efforts to request Registry Nurses to fill a Per
Diem Staffing need at least two (2) hours prior to the applicable reporting time. If
County requests a particular person, CONTRACTOR shall assign that person to such
Facility if the person is available, satisfies the County requirements, and is ready, willing

and able to work.

3.8.1 When County cancels a request for Per Diem Staff less than two (2) hours before
the scheduled start of a shift or assignment, and Registry Nurses cannot be
contacted by CONTRACTOR prior to reporting to the County for work, the
County will pay CONTRACTOR for two (2) hours in accordance with the
applicablerate structure.

3.8.2 If a Registry Nurse is no longer needed by County after reposting for work and
beginning his or her assignment, the Registry Nurse may be cancelled by County.
Under these cireumstances, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for the actualhours

Page 3




3.9

3.10

Agreement between County of Monterey and Medical Staffing Network
REP 1110093

worked by Registry Nurses, or two (2) hours, whicheveris greater, in accordance
with the applicablerate structure. CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for
satisfying any reporting time pay obligations due Registry Nurses under state or
federal wage and hour laws.

- 3.83 When CONTRACTOR cancels a confirmed assignment for Per Diem Nurses less

than two (2) hours prior to the scheduled start of a shift or assignment, and
CONTRACTOR cannot replace that Registry Nurse with a substitute acceptable
to County per the terms of this AGREEMENT, CONRACTOR shall pay the
County a late cancellation fee equal to two (2) hours multiplied by such Registry

Nurse's hourly rate.

Travel Nurses: When County cancelsa c on fie d assignment for Travel Nurses less
than two (2) weeks prior to the scheduled start of a shift or assignment County shall pay

CONTRACTOR a late cancellation fee equal to two (2) weeks multiplied by such
Nurse's howly rate. :

3.9.1 When CONTRACTOR cancels a confirmed assignment for Travel Nurses less
than two (2) weeks prior to the scheduled start of a shift or assignment, and
County cannot replace that Nurse with a substitute acceptable to County per the
terms of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall pay County a late
cancellation fee equal to two (2) weeks multiplied by such Nurse's hourly rate.

Conversion: CONTRACTOR will pay no fees to County if Nurse accepts offers of
employment with County, as long as conversion occurs after the completion of one (1)

thirteen (13) week travel assignment.

4.1

42

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst I

CONTRACTOR shall procure all necessary permits and licenses and abide by ali
applicable laws, regulations and ordinances of the United States and of the State of
California. The Agency will be in compliance with Title 22, OSHA, Federal and State
Labor Laws and the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Health Care Organizations.

In accordance with the Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
1996 (“HIPPA”), CONTRACTOR assures that any Protected Health Information that is
disclosed to CONTRACTOR or its REGISTRY NURSES will be used only as required
by law, will be appropriately safeguarded to prevent non-permitted use or disclosure of
Protected Health Information, and that CONTRACTOR and all of its officers and will be

bound by the requirements of HIPPA.

Page 4




Agreement behween County of Monterey and Medical Staffing Network
RPP #10093

5.1

5, ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS - . - -

CONTRACTOR will provide County with background information on each Registry

Nurss prior to commencement of assignment to include:

5.1.1 Resume

5.1.2  Skills and clinical competency checklist

5.1.3 References

5.1.4 Proof of valid state licensure

5.1.5 Federal Criminal background check, all inclusive

5.1.6 Copy of Basic Cardiac Life Support (BCLS), and all applicable advanced
certifications such as Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS), Neonatal
Resuscitation Program (NRP), Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS), and a
current tuberculosis screening (PPD)

5.1.7 Proof of physical exam

5.1.8  Aten (10) panel drug screen
5.1.%2  Proof of current immunizations for Rubella, Measles, Varicella, Hepatitis B, and

current TB test or Chest X-ray if appropriate

.,

At any time during or after the term of this AGREEMENT, all books, documents and records of
- CONTRACTOR relating to its performance under this AGREEMENT, including without
limitation all federal, state and local tax withholding and other filings and records related to
workers' compensation, shall be available for reasonable inspection at any time during
CONTRACTOR's normal business hours upon reasonablenotice.

7.1.

72

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Managemenit Analyst Il

Cancellation with cause: If County concludes, in its sole discretion, that Registry Nurses
assigned to County by CONRACTOR are not performing their duties in a satisfactory
manner or that Registry Nurses otherwise fail to satisfy the requirements of County
hereof,said Registry Nurses shall not be permitted to continue working at County
Facility. Under such circumstances, the County may immediately terminate Registry
Nurse's assignment and ask Registry Nurse to Jeave County property. County shall
immediately inform CONTRACTOR of any such action and shall not owe any penalties

or other fees as a result of such termination.

Cancellation without cause / Guaranteed hours: County guarantees that each Registry
Nurse with a Long-Term Staffing assignment will be given 72 hours per pay period,;
provided, however, that County is allowed to cancel three (3) shifts per 13 week
assignment without charge. For any cancellation of assignment without "cause", County

Page 5




Agreement between Couniy of Monterey and Medical Staffing Nehvork
REP #10093

agrees to provide 2-weeksnotice. If County is unable to provide 2 weeks notice,
CONTRACTOR may charge County for 72 hours of work at the applicable bill rate.

. 8QINDEMNIFICATION ¢,

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys'
fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or
corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR'S
performance of this AGREEMENT, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance’ includes
CONTRACTOR's action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR's officers,

employees, agents and subcontractors.

9.1

9.2

9.3

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to. commencement of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
"Certificate of Insurance' certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. -
Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the
certificate. In addition CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the

policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's, Contracts/Purchasing
Division, unless otherwise directed. CONTRACTOR shall not receive a '"Notice to
Proceed" with the work under this AGREEMENT until it has obtained all insurance
required and such, insurance has been approved by the County. This approval of
insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR.

Qualifying Insurers:
All coverage's, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy

holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to
the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is

approved by the County's Purchasing Officer.

Insurance Coverage Requirements:
Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain

in effect throughout the term of this AGREEMENT a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability:

Prepered by Kristen Aldrioh, Management Analyst I
Page 6




94

9.5

Agreement between County of Monterey and Medical Staffing Nchvork

RFP#10093

93.1 Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to
premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform Property Damage,
Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined

single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000

per occurrence.

9.3.2 Business automobile liabilitv insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including
owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under
this AGREEMENT, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

9.3.3 Workers' Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the

performance of this AGREEMENT, in accordance with California Labor Code
section 3700 and with Employer's Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each

person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

934 Professional liabilitv insurance, if required for the professional services being
provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or
profession regulated by the California Business and Professions Code), in the
amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to
cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of
rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a
""claims-made"' basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall,
upon the expiration or eatlier termination of this AGREEMENT, obtain extended
reporting coverage ("'tail coverage') with the same liability limits, Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this AGREEMENT.

Other Insurance Requirements.
All insurance required by this AGREEMENT shall be with a company acceptable to the

County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance
business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this AGREEMENT, all
such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on
an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect
for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance

of services under this AGREEMENT,

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR
and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this AGREEMENT, or be accompanied by a certificate of

1insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance

coverage to the above requirements.

Prepared by Kristen Afdrich, Management Anatyst Il
Page 7




Agreementbotween County of Montersy and Medical Stafiing Network
REP #10093
96  Commercial general liabilitv_and gutomobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterev, its officers, agents, and employees as
Additional Insureds with respect to Hability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work,
including ongoing and completed operations. and shall further provide that such
insurance is primary insurance to_any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
County and that the insurance of the Additional Jusureds shall not be called upon to
contribute to a loss covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The reguired
endorsement form for Commercigl General Liability Additional Insured is IS0 Form
2010 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement formfor Automobile Additional Jnsured endorsementis SO Form CA 20 48

02 99.

9.7  Prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
certificates of insurance with the County's contract administrator and County's
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in
any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way .modify or change the
indemnification clause in this AGREEMENT, which shall continue in full force and

effect.

98  CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this AGREEMENT maintain in
force the insurance coverage required under this AGREEMENT and shall send, without

demand by County, annual certificates to County's Contract Administrator and County's

Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificateis not received by the
expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have

five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the
interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this
AGREEMENT, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this

AGREEMENT immediately.

Notices required to be given to the respective parties under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed
given by any of the following means: (1) when personally delivered to the County's contract
administrator or to CONTRACTOR'S responsible officer; (2) when personally delivered to the
party's principle place of business during normal business hours, by leaving notice with any
person apparently in charge of the office and-advising such person of the import and contents of
the notice; (3) 24 hours after the notice is transmitted by FAX machine to the other party, at the
party's FAX number specified pursuant to this AGREEMENT, provided that the party giving
notice by FAX must promptly confirm receipt of the FAX by telephone to the receiving party's
office; or, (4) three (3) days after the notice is deposited in the U. S. mail with first class or
better postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as indicated below.

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst IT
Page 8

]




Agreement between County of Montersy and Medical Staffing Network
RFP 10093

TO THE COUNTY :
Contracts/Purchasing Officer
County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-2439
Tel, No.: (831) 755-4990 FAX No.: (831) 755-4969

TO THE CONTRACTOR :

Name of Contact ms. Jacgueline Gallmon

Address Medical Staffing Network, 567 West Shaw Ave.,Ste. A-3, Fresno, CA 93704

Tel. No. 559/241-0214 FAX No.

Bmail

With a Copy to:

Medical Staffing Network, Inc.
One Lincoln Centre

18 W 140 Butterfield Road
Suite 500

Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181
Attn: Legal Dept.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst I
Page 9




Agreement between County of Monteroy and Medical Staffing Network
REP #10093

IN WITNESS WHERZOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as

follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

ol M P

on’cracté/Pul'chasin Officer Signature/of g'air, President, or
o & R

Dated: 7}/7'5'///&7 M(UZI &Vh U)OMOI ('D‘?Dmk&%ﬂ/y/]

PrintedName and Title

Approved as to Figcal Provipi Dated: /M / (7, / % Y, (;(

Auditor/Contrgiler J

By:
Dated: 2 3 \( }/( (Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
= 1

Treasuter or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions: ﬁm/} L/ 7L /7@, PM gw/(/?//NL g ' C///b

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: / / / / 7’/ 2_0 0 g

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

e s
Datec;qy Qj Z/D/ D?

#INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contractingin an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst Il
Page 10




Attachment A

Agency Name: Medical Staffing Network
Position 8 Hour 12 Hr Blend OY Steucture DT Structure  QnCall  Call Back Structure Hollday Structure
In-Patient Nurse $62.00 $65.33 Base+$10 2K Bare $5.00 1X Base 1.5X Bese
Case Management Nurse $66.00 $67.00 Base + 510 2X Base $5.00 1X Base 1,5 8ase
Supervising Nurse $69.00 $70.00 Dase+$10 2X Base $5.00 1X Base 1,5X Base
Nursing Asslstant $22.00 $25.00 Base+ $10 2X Base $5.00 1X Base 1,5% Bare
LWN $45.00 $47.0 Bare+ 510 2¥ Base $5,00 1¥ Base 1,5% Bass
Outpatlent / Ancillary Nurse $63.00 $65.00  Base+3$10 2X Base $5.00 1X Base 15X Base
Nurse Dirattor $72.00 $72.00 Base +$10 2 Base $5.00 1% Base 1,5X Bare
Stif Nurse. Per Dlem $68.00 $69.00 Base+ 5§10 2% Bare $5.00 1¥ Base 1.5% Bare
House Supervisor $70.00 $71.00 Base +$10 2X Base $5.00 1X pase 1.5% Base
Infection Control $66.00 468,00 Base+$10 2XBare $5.00 1¥ Buse 1,5X Base
Administrative Nurse (Quality/  §6400  $6600  Base+$10 ¥ Base $5.00 1% Bese 1,54 Base

Note: All Differentials (OT, DT, etc...) are to be calculated usingthe Base (8 Hr rate)




ADDENDUM #1 :
To Agreement for Professional Services SRS
By and between
_County of Monterey and Natividad Medical Center : .
And Various Qualified Participants in Master Agreemeént for REP ##10093 .~ = - = .. ¢ .

This Addendum #1 (“Addendum) is entered into by and between Natividad
Medical Center (“NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and
-operated by the County of Monterey, (“County™), a political subdivision of the State of .
California, and varions qualified signatories to the Master Agreement for RFP #10093 S s ’

(“Contractors™).

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractors will enter into an Master Agreement for ,
- Professional Services with an effective date of October 1, 2008 ("Master Agreement” ;
pursuant to which NMC and County engage Contractors for Registry Nursing servmes as

outlined in the Agreement (“Services™);.and

WEHEREAS, Contractors are willing to provide Registry Nursing services for
NMC and County as set forth in this Addendum,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agteements and covenants
contained in the Agreement and attachments/exhibits thereto, and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, its
is mutually agreed and covenanted by and between the parties to the Agreement and the

Addendum, as follows:

L. ’I‘ezms not otherwise defined in this Addendum shall have the meanings given to them
in the Master Agreement. .

2. NMC and County hereby engage Contractors to provzde Nurse Registry services as
described in the Master Agresment for REP #10093,

""""3.""NMC'shall pay & total amount not to exceed $2,156,249 forthe term of October 1, ™~ 77+ 7
2008 through June 30, 2009, pursuant to the terms of the Master Agreement, RFP = "+ .
- #10093, with the authority to open purchase orders and distribute these funds between .. . . . ..
... all of the Contractors under the Master Agreement in any manner of allocation =+« 70 tuw
determined to be appropriate by NMC and County. As stated in the Master
Agresment, NMC and County do not covenant to allocate a maximum or mmlmum IECRNFETEEEHRUNIEL IR FE H IS
amount of funds to any particular Contractor. L J

v s

. 4 NMC shall pay a total amount not to exceed the approved budget for Nurse Reg1stry A
Services as determined and approved by the Monterey County Board of Supemsors kS ,
for all subsequent years and through the full term of the Master Agreement.

5. Bxcept as modified by this Addendum, the Master Agreement shall remain in full co
- force and effect unmodified. To the extent that the terms of the Master Agreement are*




inconsistent with the terms of this Addendum, the terms of this Addendum shall
conirol.

IN WITNESS WHBREOF the parties have executed this Addendum, which will become
effective on the date on which this Addendum.is full executed by the parties,

NATIVIDAD MBDIC> CENTER . PARTICIPATING CONTRACTOR -
e (D A Rl

Name: __ William Fol Jame:; _ CHRISTINE BLOOM -

- Name illiam Foley R Name il rvices—

Title ChtcﬁBxecutwe Ofﬁoer .. Tile

| 5ate )AN/B'VZUOQ | Date:M? o
22 wor

" MONTEREY COUNTY

@M 22505

" Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Approved as to Form

G%%Gnti? of asonterey ?
o w’“




BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”, is made effective October 1,2008 by and
between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad

Medical Center, hereinafter referred to as "' Covered Entity", and Medical Staffing Network, Inc hereinafter -

referred to as ""Business Associate", (individually, a "'Party" and collectively, the "'Parties").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sectlons 261 through 264 of the federal Hea]th Insurance Por tablhty and Accountabﬂlty
Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, known as "the Administrative Simplification provisions," direct the- o
Department of Health and Human Services to develop standards to protect the security, confidentiality and

integrity of health information; and
‘ tr ' '

WHDRJJAS pursuant to the Adminis ative Simplification provisions, the Secretary of Health and
Human Services has issued regulations modifying 45 CER Parts. 160 and 164 (the "HIPAA Privacy Rule"); and

WHZCREAS the Parties wish to enter ifito or have entered into an arrangement whereby Bisiness
Associate will provide cerfain services to Covered Entity, and, pursuant to such arrangement, Business Associate
may be considered a "business associate"' of Covered Entity as defmed in the HIPAA anacy Rule and 18 hereby

- referred to as the "'Service Agreement'); and

WHEREAS, Business Associate may have access to Protected Health Information (as defined below) in
fulfilling its responsibilities under such arrangement;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties' continuing obligations under the Service Agreement,
compliance with the HIPAA Privacy Rule, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the provisions of this Agreement in order to address the
requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rule and to protect the interests of both Parties. .

L DEFINITIONS

- Except as otherwise defined herein, any and all capitalized terms in this Section shall have the definitions set forth _

“in the HIPAA Privacy Rule In the event of an inconsistencybetween the provisions of this Agreementand

| 1nandatory provisions of the HP'A A Privacy Rule, as amended, the HIPAA Privacy Rule shall control. Where - .-
~ provisions of this Agreement are different than those mandated in the HP A A Privacy Rule, but are nonetheless '

- perrmtted by the HIPAA Pri 1vacy Rule the p1 ovisions of this Ag1 eement shall contr ol

~ The term "P1 otected Health Informatlon"means 111d1v1dua11y 1dent1ﬁab1e health 1nfonnat1on including, without -
limitation, all information, data, documentation, and materials, 1nclud1ng without limitation, demographic, -

*medical and financial information, that relates to the past, ‘present; or future physical or mental health or condition . ..

- of an individual; the provision of health care to an. individual;-or the past, present, or future payment for the: -

- ‘provision of health care. to an individual; and that 1dent1ﬁes the individual or with respect to wh1ch the1e isa . e

. reasonable basis to beheve the mfonnatlon can be used 10 1dent1fy the 1nd1wdual

Business Associate acknowledges »and agreesthat all Protee_ted Health Information that is created or received by Lo

Covered Entity and disclosed or made available in any form, including paper record, oral communication, audlo :

recording, and electronic display by Covered Entity or its operating units to Business Associate or is cr eated or. -

received by Business Associate on Covered Entity's behalf shall be subject to this Agreement. :




 Business Associate shall report to Cover ed Entity any use or disclosure of Protected Health Information which is:

IL CONFIDENTIALITY REQUIREMENTS

(a) Business Associate agrees:
@) to use or disclose any Protected Health Information solely: (1) for meeting its

obligations as set forth in any agreements between the Parties evidencing their business
relationship or (2) as required by applicable law, rule or regulatmn or by accrediting or
“credentialing organization to whom Covered Entity is required to disclose such information or as
othenvise permitted under this Agreement, the Service Agreement (if consistent with this
Agreementand the HIPAA Privacy Rule), or the HIPAA Privacy Rule, and (3) as would be -
permitted by the HIPAA Privacy Rule if such use or disclosure were made by Covered Entlty,
(i) - atterminationof this Agreement, the Service Agreement (or any similar _
documentation of the businessrelationship of the Parties), or upon request of Covered Entity,-. - -
whichever occurs first, if feasible, Business Associate will return or destroy all Protected Health
Information received from or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered
 Entity that Business Associatestill maintains in any form and retain no copies of such
information, or if such return or destruction is not feasible, Business Associate will extend the
protections of this Agreement to the information and limit further uses and disclosures to those
purposes that make the return or destruction of the information not feasible; and
o (iif) - - to ensure that its agents, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected SRR
Health Information received from or created by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, - :.. - .+ |
‘agrees to the samé restrictions and conditions that apply to Business Associate with respect to
such information. In addition, Business Associate agrees to takereasonable steps to ensure that = ° : 1
its employees' actions or omissions do not cause Business Associate to breach the terms of this }

Agreement. : : 1
|
|

b Notwithstanding the prohibitionsset forth in this Agreement, Business Associate may use and

(b)
disclose Protected Health Information as follows:
@) if necessary, for the proper management and administration of Business

Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that as to any
such disclosure, the following requirements are met: ' .
(a)  thedisclosureis required by law; or - [
Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to |
‘whom the information is disclosed that it will be held confidentially and used or further
- disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the .-
e person; -and-the-person-notifies Business-Associate of-any-instances-of which-itis-aware-- -
in which the confidentialityof the information has been breached; R TIEPEL
(11) for data aggregation services, if to be provided by Business Associate for the : i
health. care operations of Covered Entity pursuant to any agreements between the Parties. |
ev1dencmg their business relationship. For purposes of th1s Agreement, data aggregation services',
- means thecombining of Protected Health Information by Business Associatewith the-protected. . -
health information I‘CCGIVCd by Business Associate in its capacity as a business associate of ... ..o
- another covered entity, to, permit data analyses that xelate to the healthi care ope1 atlons of the RN

- .gzespectlve covered ent1t1es

. Busmess Assomate w111 unplement app1 opr fate safeoual ds to pr event use or disclosure of o

Pr otected %—Iealth Information other than as permitted in this Agreement. The Secretary of Health and Human -
.. Services shall have the right to-audit.Business Associate's records and practices related to use and disclosure of. . . -
Protected Health Information to ensure Covered Entlty S comphance with the terms of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. . -

not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement of which it becomes aware. In addition, Business Associate,
agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business Associate of a use or




disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this
Agreement.

1L,  AVAILABILITY OF PHI

. Business Associate agrees to make available Protected Health Information to the extent and in the manner-
‘required by Section164.524 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. Business Associate agrees to make Protected Health
Information available for amendment and incorporate any amendments to Protected Health Information in
accordance with the requirements of Section 164.526 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. In addition, Business
. Associate agrees to make Protected Health Information available for, purposes of accountmg of dlsclosux es, as

" required by Section 164.528 of the HIPAA Prlvacy Rule.

Iv. T ERMINATION

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this

Agreement and the Service Agreement immediately if Covered Entity determines that Business Associate has
violated any material term of this Agreement. If Covered Entity reasonably believes that Business Associate will
violate a material term of this Agreement and, where practicable, Covered Entity gives written notice to Business.
Associate of such belief within a reasonable time after forming such belief, and Business Associate fails to

- provide adequate written assurances to Covered Entity that it will not breach the cited term of this Agreement -. . -

-within a reasonable period of time given the specific circumstances, but in any event, before the threatened breach
15 to occur, then Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and the Servwe Agreement

1rmned1ately

V. MISCELLANEOUS

Except as expressly stated herein or in the HIPAA Privacy Rule, the parties to this Agreement do not intend to
- create any rights in any third parties. The obligations of Business Associate under this Section shall survive the

expil'afien, termination, or cancellation of this Agreement, the Service Agreement and/or the business relationship -

of the parties, and shall continue to bind Business Associate, its agents, employees, contractors, successors, and
assigns as set forth herein. :

This Agreement may be amended or modified only in a writing signed by the Parties. No Party:may assign its

- respective nghts and obligations-under this Agreement without the prior-written-consent of the.other Party. None- -~ -~~~

of the provisions of this Agreement are intended to create, nor will they be deemed to cr eate any relationship -
between the Parties other than that of independent parties contracting with each other solely for the purposes of

‘effecting the provisions of this Agreement and any other agreements between the Parties evidencing their business-: . .-

* relationship.- This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of California. No'change, waiver or
* discharge of any liability or obligation hereunder on any oné or more occasions shall be deemed a waiver of

' pelfounanoe of any contmumg or other obhcratlon or shall p1 oh1b1t enf01 cement of any obhga‘uon, on any other .. - -

B OCC&ISIOIl

The parties agree that in the event that any documentation of the par tles pursuant to which Business Associate -

- . provides services to Covered Entity contains p1ov151ons relating to the use or disclosure of Protected Health
Information which are more restrictive than the pr ovisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the mote
‘restrictive documentation will control,” Thé provisions of this Agreement are intended to establish.the mmlmum ‘

' requirements regar dmo Busmess Assocmte s use and d1sclosu1 e of Plotected Health Information. -

In the event that-any provision 1 of this Agreement 18 held by a coult of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect. In addition,




in the event a party believes in good faith that any provision of this Agreement fails to comply with the then- .
cutrent requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, such party shall notify the other party in writing. For a period of

up to thirty days, the parties shall address in good faith such concern and amend the terms of this Agreement, if

necessary to bring it into compliance. If, after such thirty-day period, the Agreement fails to comply with the
HIPAA vaacy Rule, then elther party has the r1ght to terminate upon written notice to the other pasty.

Business Associate acknowlcdges that Nat1v1dad Medical Center NMC) has established a Corporate Comphance
Program, and under this program NMC has developed a Code of Conduct Manual to provide guidance in the
ethical and legal per formance of our professional services. Business Associate further agrees to abide by all

* principles stated in the Code of Conduct while conducting business with Natividad Med1ca1 Center A Copy of the : .

* Code of Conduct &Principles of Compliance is avallable upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written
above '

COVERED ENTITY: L . t'.BU“SIN‘E.S'S ASSOCIATE:
| By / % By?}//g/&“ S
‘T1tle . '» - Tit'llej:. V?ﬂ; k&-ﬁp W a’{? Mﬁl
= AN 26 2009 Date:‘ 09/95/054 |
1 1

Date




	MSN (Medical Staffing Network Inc.)  AMENDMENT #1.pdf
	BETWEEN Medical Staffing Network Inc. AND
	THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
	NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER



