File ID A 14-146 No.27

Monterey County |
468 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 930801

Board Order : 831.755.5066
Agreement No,: A-11889

Upon motion of Supervlsor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to extend the Master
Agreements between the County of Monterey (“County”), on behalf of NMC, and Per Diem Staffing
formerly known as Agostini Nurse Staffing; American Traveler Staffing Professionals, LLC; C&A
formerly known as Auréus Nursing; Merion Staffing LLC formetly known as Axis Healthcare
Staffing; Randstad North America, LP, formerly Spherion Staffing LLC; Cross Countiy Staffing,
Inc.; Tempus LLC formetly known as Emerald Health Services; Healthcare Pros; Rise Medical
Staffing LLC formerly known as Healthcare One Staffing; HRN Services Inc.; Medical Solutions
LLC; Medical Staffing Network (MSN) Healthcare LLC, formerly known as Intelistaff Travel;
PPR (Professional Placement Resources) Healthcare Staffing; SHC Services Inc. doing business as
Supplemental Health Care; Aya Healthcare Inc. formerly known as TG Health Care Services;
Premier Hedlthcare Professionals Inc.; Integrated Healtheare Staffing Inc.; Local Staff L1.C doing
business as Cross Country Per Diem, and; Cirrus Holdings USA {cdllectively these businesses are
known as, “Nurse Registry Agencies currently providing services at NMC”) for an addiional one
year term from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, pursuant to the termsand conditions of RFP
#10093; and

. Authorized additional funding of $1,000,000 for Fiscal Year 2013-14, bringing the total aggregate
amount to $3,000,000 for Fiscal Year 2013-14 for il contracts issued pursuant to RFP #10093, with
authority to open purchase orders and distribute these funds for Fiscal Year 2013-14 among &ll

. contractors under the Master Agreements in any manner of allocation determined to be appropriate
by NMC and County;and
Authorized a total agpregate amount of $3,000,000 for Fiscal Year 2014-135, for all contracts 1ssued
‘pursuant to RFP #10093, with authority to open purchase orders and distribute these funds for Fiscal
Year 2014-15 among all contractors under the Master Agreements in any manner of allocatlon
determined to be appropriate by NMC and Coumity; and

. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for NMC to enter info a Consent to Asmgnment and
Assumption Agréement, utilizing the template presented, with Nurse Registry Agencies that
succeeded to all rights, title, and interest in, and 4!l obligations under, the County’s Master
Agreements (RFP #10093), sub_lect to further review and approval by County Counsel and County
Auditor-Controller; and

. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for NMC to cntcr into Amendment No. 3 to the Master
Agreement (RFP #10093), utilizing the template presented, with each of the Nurse Registry
Agencies currently providing services at NMC, extending each Master Agreement to June 30, 2015
aid appending as an exhibit, as relevant, any revised rate sheet for Fiscal Year 2014-15 that may be
negotiated between the County and the Nurse Registry Agency, subject to further review and

- approval by County Counsel and County Auditor-Controller.




File ID A 14-146 No, 27
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 157 day of July 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Parker
NOES: None
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July 1, 2014.

Dated: July 7,2014 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 14-146 County of Monterey, State of California
By <

- Deputy




File 1D A 13-168 No. 27

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
18t Floor
Sulinas, CA 93801
Board Order 831.755.6068

Agresment No.: A-11898

Upon motlen of Supervisor Salinas, ssconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors herelyy:

a. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (INMC) to extend the Master
Agreements between the County of Monterey (“County™), on behalf of NMC, and Agostini Nurse
Staffing, American Traveler Staffing, Aureus Nursing, Axis Healthears Staffing, Randstad
Professionals US, LP, Cross Country Staffing, Emerald Health Services, Healthvare Pros, Rise
Medical Staffing, HRN Services, Medical Solutions, Medical Staffing Netwerk, PPR Healtheare
staffing, Supplemental Health Care, Citrus Holdings USA and T.G. Health Cate Services.
(collectively, “Nurse Registry Agencies currently providing services at NMC™) for an.additional one
year term from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, pursuant to the terms and conditions of RFP
#10093; and

b. Authomed the Purchasing Manager for NMC to etiter into Renewal arid Amendment No. 2 to the
Master Agreement (REP #10093) with each of the Nutse Registry Ageéncies. currentl}f providing
serviees at NMC, for 4 total agaregate amount of $2,000,000 for all contracts issued pursuant to REP
#10093 for the perfod July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of Augpst 2013, by the fellowing vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caleagno, Salinas and Parker
NOES: None
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisers of the-County of Monterey, State of Callfornia, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Boad of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on August 27, 2013,

Dated:  August 27, 2013 Crail T. Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supervisers
Tils Number: A 13-168 County of Maonterey, State of California
y 69;-;%%5@ G&mwcﬂu
Deputy

i
Hi

1




File ID A 121029 No, 25

Monterey County
168 Wast Allzal Sirael,
18t Ploor
Balinas, CA 93801
Board Order ' 85% 7556068

Agreement No. A-11899

4. Authorized the Purchesing Maneger for Natividad Medicsl Center (NMC) to.exersise the option to
extend the Master Agreomenty between the County of Monterey ("County™), on behalf of NMC, and”
Agostini Nurse Stalfing, Armerican Traveler Staffing, Aureus Nurging, Axis Healtheare Staffing,
Cirtus Holdings USA, Clinival One, Cross Country Staffing, Bmerald Health Services, GSN lng,,
Healtheate Pros, Health One Staffing, FIRN Services, Med Staff Inc., Madical Solutions, Medics]
Staffing Network, PPR Healthears Staffing, Promier Heelthcare Professional 3, Supplemental Health
Cars, and T.G. Health Care Services. (oollectively, “Nurse Registry Agenaies ourrently providing
services at NMC") for an additional one year term from July 1, 2012 theough June 30, 2013,
purgiant to the terms and conditions of RFP #10093, and:

b, Autherized the Purchasing Manager for NMC to enter into Amendment No. 1 fo the Master
Agreement (RFP #10093) with each of the Nurse Registry Agencies currently providing setvives at
WMC, for a total aggregate emount of $2,000,000 for all contracts issued presuant to REP #10093
for the period Jully 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of Fune 2012, by the fllowing Vota, to-wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caleagno, Salinas, Paket, and Totter
NOES:  MNone
ABSENT: MNone

I, Gall T, Borkowsk, Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors of the County of Monteray, State of Califernia, Mersby certify that
the foregoing ds a true eopy of ag original erdes of suid Board of Suparvisors duly macde and mtered b the mimitas thereof of
inoste Book 76 for the meating on June 12, 2012,

Dated: June 19, 2012 Gail T. Botkowskd, Gleik of the Board of Supervlsors
Flle Number: 4 12029 Cownty of Montarey, State of California

By | 0 Conaints PP gl

Pt

Deputy ™




Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monierey, State of California

Agreement No, A-11276

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical )
Center (NMC) to extend Master Agreement (RFP #10093) )
between NMC and all Nursing Registry Agency’s currently )
providing services at NMC in an amount not to exceed )]
$2,000,000 for the term July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012... )

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Superviser Caleagno, and carried by those members
present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
extend Master Agreement (RFP #10093) between NMC and all Nursin g Regisiry
Agency’s currently providing services at NMC in an amount not {o exceed
$2,000,000 for the term July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28" day of Tune, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: . Supervisors Calcagno, Salinas, and Parker

NOES:  None

ABSENT: Supervisors Armenta and Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Moutersy, State of California, hereby certify
that the foregoing is a true copy of an originat order of sald Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes
theteof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on fune 28,2011,

Dated: June 29, 2011 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, Siate of California

o (vt A 0

Deputy ~7




30

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A - 11899

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute an amendment to the Master Agreement in the amount of
$250,000 for Nurse Registry Services (RFP # 10093), from $1,265,030 to
$1,515,030 for the period December 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

R

Upon motion of Supervisor Calcagno, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an
amendment to the Master Agreement in the amount of $250,000 for Nurse Registry Services
(RFP # 10093), from $1,265,030 to $1,515,030 for the period December 1, 2010 to June 30,
2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14" day of December by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on December 14, 2010,

Dated: December 17, 2010 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

5 ., ~
By Y/"“‘" + e

Deputy




19

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A ~ 11672

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (to execute an )
increase to the Fiscal Year 2009-10 "not to exceed" amount of Master )
Agreement (RFP No. 10093) between NMC and all Nursing Registry Agency's )
currently providing services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,615,030 (an )
increase of $350,000) for the term March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010. )

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those
members present, effective April 6, 2010, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (to execute an increase to the
Fiscal Year 2009-10 "not to exceed" amount of Master Agreement (RFP No. 10093) between
NMC and all Nursing Registry Agency's currently providing services at NMC in an amount not
to exceed $1,615,030 (an increase of $350,000) for the term March 1, 2010 through June 30,
2010.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6" day of April, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on April 6, 2010.

Dated: April 6, 2010 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

By I@etﬂ-’/‘}" ‘2““-’)

Deputy




SA-4

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A - 11276

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master
Agreements with T.G. Health; Axis Healthcare Staffing; Clinical Onse;
Agostini; HRN Services; Professional Placement Resources; Medical
Solutions and Cirrus Medical Staffing to provide Nursing Registry Services
pursuant to the terms and conditions within the Request for Proposal (RFP
#10093), for the term of two (2) years, from the date of signing through and
including June 30, 2010, including the option to extend the Agreement for
three (3) additional one (1) year periods, in accordance with the terms and
conditions set within each Agreement. The aggregate amount to be spent
for all Agreements issued under RFP #10093 is not to exceed $2,156,249;

b. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign additional
Agreements with qualified contractors who meet the minimum
requirements of the County of Monterey,

N St Nt N’ S Mt et M e N N N

Upon motion of Supervisor Mettee-McCutchon, seconded by Supervisor Salinas, and carried by
those members present, the Board hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master Agreements with
T.G. Health; Axis Healthcare Staffing; Clinical One; Agostini; HRN Services; Professional
Placement Resources; Medical Solutions and Cirrus Medical Staffing to provide Nursing
Registry Services pursuant to the terms and conditions within the Request for Proposal (RFP
#10093), for the term of two (2) years, from the date of signing through and including June
30, 2010, including the ption to extend the Agreement for three (3) additiona! one (1) year
periods, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each Agreement. The
aggregale amount to be spent for all Agreements issued under RFP #10093 is not to exceed
$2,156,249;

b. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign additional Agreements
with qualified contractors who meet the minimum requirements of the County of Monterey.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of September, 2008, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Mettee-McCutchon

NOES: None : :
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Nicholas E. Chiulos, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and
entered in the minutes thereof of Mimte Baok 74 for the meeting on September 9, 2008,

Dated: September 11, 2008 Nicholas E. Chiulos, Interim Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

A P
Deputy

e ——






